RESOLUTION 2023 - 49

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA ACCEPTING A DONATION FROM THE UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION TO BE USED FOR THE CITY OF PAHOKEE'S SPLASH PAD AND POOL, PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF RESPRESENTATION, PROVIDING FOR AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, along with the entire State of Florida, the City of Pahokee is experiencing a heat wave; and

WHEREAS, having an operational pool and splash pad has been a pressing goal of the City of Pahokee's City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to repair its pool and slash pad located at Commissioners Park; and

WHEREAS, United States Sugar Corporation is interested in making a one-time donation towards the repair of the splash pad and pool in the total amount of \$18,155.00 (splash pad \$15,205.00 and pool \$2,950.00); and

WHEREAS, the donation is not to be considered a quid pro quo for consideration of any action on the part of the City of Pahokee in the future; and

WHEREAS, no City Elected Official or staff person employed by the City of Pahokee solicited the proposed donation from U.S. Sugar Corporation; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee has determined that approval of the donation from U.S. Sugar Corporation in the total amount of \$18,155.00 is in the best interests of the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS IT FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations.</u> The foregoing whereas clauses are hereby confirm as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization Approving Execution.</u> The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby approves the donation amount of \$18,155.00 to be used for the

City of Pahokee's splash pad and pool. The City Commission further authorizes the execution of all necessary documents in accordance with this resolution.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 22nd day of August 2023.

ATTEST: Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esq. City Attorney Moved by: Seconded by: VOTE: Commissioner Perez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Gonzalez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)		
Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esq. City Attorney Moved by: Seconded by: VOTE: Commissioner Perez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Gonzalez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)		Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esq. City Attorney Moved by: Seconded by: VOTE: Commissioner Perez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Gonzalez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)	ATTEST:	
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esq. City Attorney Moved by: Seconded by: VOTE: Commissioner Perez(Yes)(No) Commissioner Gonzalez(Yes)(No) Commissioner Boldin(Yes)(No) Vice-Mayor Murvin(Yes)(No)	Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Cler	k
City Attorney Moved by: Seconded by: VOTE: Commissioner Perez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Gonzalez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)	APPROVED AS TO FORM AN	D LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
City Attorney Moved by: Seconded by: VOTE: Commissioner Perez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Gonzalez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)		
Seconded by:	<u>*</u>	
VOTE: (Yes) (No) Commissioner Gonzalez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)	Moved by:	
Commissioner Perez (Yes)	Seconded by:	_
Commissioner Gonzalez (Yes) (No) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)	<u>vote:</u>	
Commissioner Boldin (Yes) (No) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)		
Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) (No)		
Mayor Rahh (V_{QQ}) (N_Q)	vice-Mayor Murvin Mayor Babb	(Yes) (No) (Yes) (No)